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Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price VSTT IN/Rs 5,882 

Market cap US$ 563.9mn 

Free float 45% 

3M ADV US$ 1.2mn 

52wk high/low Rs 6,374/Rs 3,082 

Promoter/FPI/DII 55%/5%/15% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 9 Feb 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 9,946 12,301 14,637 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 1,111 1,645 1,959 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 945 1,417 1,715 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 109.3 164.0 198.5 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 109.3 175.8 211.8 

Adj. ROAE (%) 9.4 12.6 13.4 

Adj. P/E (x) 53.8 35.9 29.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 46.8 31.5 26.5 

Adj. EPS growth (%) (22.3) 50.0 21.0 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research 

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

GST cut helps a healthy show; valuations expensive; Retain SELL 

 

▪ Revenue grew by 44%/18% YoY/QoQ to Rs3.1bn, driven by sharp 

volume gains of ~76% to ~14.0K units, on a weak base   

 

▪ Gross margins were flat at 30.9% YoY, driven by commodity inflation 

and lower export realisations, offset by better product mix and leverage 

▪ Revise FY26/FY27/FY28 EBITDA/PAT estimates upwards; revise TP to 

Rs4,617 (Rs 3,947); value VSTT at 20x P/E 1YF. Retain SELL 

 

  

Domestic demand drives growth, export weakness persists: VSTT’s revenue rose 

~44%/18% YoY/QoQ to Rs3.1bn in Q3FY26, led by strong domestic demand (SFM 

products and tractors). Volumes jumped 76% YoY, with SFM segment driving growth, 

while tractor exports remained soft (-16% YoY) on weak demand and logistics-related 

disruptions. Domestic tractor volumes grew ~32% YoY impacted by new product 

launches. Realisations (average) were under pressure (-18% YoY). 

Healthy EBITDA expansion despite cost inflation: Raw material (RM) cost inflated 

by 43% YoY (flat QoQ), but gross margins were flat at 30.9% YoY, aided by better 

product mix and operating leverage. Staff costs and other expenses spiked  18%/19% 

respectively. EBITDA surged 108% YoY to Rs407mn, with margin jumping to to 12.9% 

(vs 8.9% in Q3FY25). Excluding the one-time expenses of Rs16.6mn, it was at 13.5% 

and APAT grew to Rs253mn (vs Rs238mn in Q3FY25).  

Strategic move to higher HP and global products: The FENTM series rollout  

progressing well (launched in Gujarat, Maharashtra is next, and then a pan India 

rollout). Zetor revamp is set for full-scale launch from Mar’26. Electric power weeders 

and tillers seeding will commence in Mar’26. Over 20 new products are planned in the 

next 8 quarters, including global platforms for India, Europe & US. Export recovery 

depends on the upcoming European base (targeted Q1FY27). Early entry into marine 

engines (inboard compact engines) has also begun. 

Maintain SELL: We revise our FY26/FY27/FY28 EBITDA/EPS estimates upwards by, 

factoring in the 9MFY26 performance on a lower base and benefits of GST rate cut. We 

model in revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 20%/28%/29% over FY25-FY28E. We 

continue to value VSTT at 20x P/E 1YF earnings and arrive at TP of Rs 4,617 (from Rs 

3,947), rolling forward to Dec’27. We note VSTT’s performance has seen market 

improvement, following the government push towards the farm sector, as also the GST 

push. However, it is also inconsistent relying on the monsoon and continues to be 

below par on gross margins and exports despite its focus on the equipment business, 

healthy contribution from non-farm business and regional diversification. Factoring the 

we feel valuations have run-up is steep and much ahead of earnings. Maintain SELL.  
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Fig 1 – Earnings call highlights   

Parameter Q3FY26 Q2FY26 Our view 

Volumes  Power tillers: 9MFY26 volumes at 37.4k units 

(+55% YoY) vs 24.1k last year, indicating 

leadership in small & marginal farmer 

segments (SFM); key drivers were normal 

monsoon, affordability and rising financing 

penetration (~13%). 

Domestic tractors: Volumes at 1.3k units 

(+32% YoY), 9M growth at 18%; turnaround 

sustained with continued traction in the 30-50 

HP segment. Management expects 

momentum to persist as new products scale 

up (ZETOR & FENTM). 

Export tractors: Exports at ~320 units (vs 382 

YoY); decline moderated vs Q1/Q2, with 

management indicating stabilisation and 

gradual recovery from Q4FY26. 

Power weeders: Q3FY26 volumes doubled 

YoY to ~3.4k units; 9M volumes at ~8.4k units 

(+63% YoY), reflecting accelerating adoption 

and improving distribution reach. 

Power reapers: Seasonal softness in Q3FY26 

(~1.0k units vs 1.6k YoY); 9M volumes still up 

47% YoY at ~3.3k units. 

Power tillers: ~13.1k units, up 16.8% YoY 

(vs. ~11.2k in Q2FY25), H1 total: ~24.9 

units, up 43.3% YoY (vs. ~17.3k). 

Domestic tractors: ~1.1k units, up 16% YoY 

(vs. 924), reversing prior downward cycle 

and aligning with industry growth; H1 total: 

~2k units (up from 1.8k). Export tractors at 

254 units, down 33% YoY (vs. 382), due to 

persistent European economic softening 

and logistics delays; H1 total: 566 units 

(down from 776). 

Power weeders: ~2.6K units, up 47% YoY 

(vs. 1.8K); H1 total: ~5K units, up 42.4% 

YoY (vs. 3.5K). 

Power reapers: ~1.4K units, up 140% YoY 

(vs. 598, seasonal Q2/Q3 product); H1 total: 

1.5K units, up 139% YoY (vs. 632). 

Retail financing penetration stable at ~10%, 

with continued support from partners. 

October enquiries remain high for tillers, 

weeders, and reapers (reaper season ends 

Nov). 

Performance since Q2 stayed buoyant 

on  above-normal monsoon, better 

crop yields and better reservoir levels 

could help favorable demand, 

challenging business environment will 

mean revival for VSTT volume. In Q3, 

this was fueled with the GST rate cut 

that only contributed to better 

affordability and hence, further 

buoyancy in demand. 

Topline  

guidance 

FY26 tractor volumes guided at 6–6.5k units, 

with management confident of crossing 6k 

units in FY26. Q4 should sustain the growth 

momentum at around 30%, ending FY26 at 25-

30%. Growth beyond FY26 is expected to 

continue with domestic demand and exports 

stabilising.  

Europe remains ~90% of export mix; Africa 5% 

& ROW ~5%. European slowdown persists 

due to logistics issues but should subside once 

EU base is setup (expected by Q1FY27). 

US market entry targeted for CY2027, 

feasibility post US FTA; product development 

already underway. 

Management hopeful of achieving ~7k unit 

sales of tractors in FY26 reaching 10-12k 

units in next 2 years. 

Export growth is targeted via new product 

platforms and upcoming European 

operations, though logistics delays remain a 

near-term constraint. Work is under way for 

new base in Europe that will ease logistics 

timeline (currently 60-90 days) and can be 

used for US entry post tariff easing. 

The company apart from the above 

buoyancy refrain any revenue estimates for 

FY29–30.  

Unfavourable regional mix in the 

domestic market is addressed but will 

yield results gradually. Current 

buoyancy is likely to continue, helped 

by  government support and healthy 

monsoons. However, exports will take 

time. 

Margins Q3 EBITDAM at 12.9% excl. Rs16.6mn 

labour-code impact at 13.5%. 

Management is confident of maintaining 

blended gross margin in 30-35% range, though 

certain new products will have marginal 

pressure. 

Ferrous metals haven’t witnessed much 

inflation; but copper has seen sharp increase. 

Only one model uses copper radiator, while 

the rest using aluminium. So, the inflation 

impact hasn’t been significant. 

Q2 operational EBITDA: 13.1% (flattish YoY 

from 13.3%), reflecting volume leverage 

offset by seasonal reaper mix; PAT: Rs 

254mn (down YoY from Rs449mn due to 

MTM loss vs. gain); ex-MTM PAT: Rs 

277mn (up from Rs 244mn). 

H1FY26 EBITDA: 13.2% (up from 10.8% 

YoY), at Rs 787mn (vs. Rs 512mn); ex-

MTM PAT: Rs 485mn (up from Rs 282mn). 

Management highlighted that core margins 

are trending upward and remain stable. 

Targeting new regions will be with 

challenges and marking footprint in 

these markets will be impacting 

margins in the transitionary phase. 

Performance will be keenly watched, 

as the base gains momentum. Cost 

inflation can be pinching and impacting 

margins in the medium term. 
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Parameter Q3FY26 Q2FY26 Our view 

despite product launches and GST-related 

price adjustments. 

Launches  FENTM series initially launched in Gujrat, 

Maharashtra launch scheduled on Gudi Padwa 

next month and then pan India rollout should 

begin.  

ZETOR revamp is complete with seeding 

phase over. Relaunch to begin in Q4FY26 

from March 26.  

Electric Power tillers and Weeder’s seeding 

will start from March 26. 

Marine engines is in initial phase targeting 

inboard compact engines for small boats. 

Higher HP (Zetor): 3.22L engine in 

production (with higher torque response); 

16+4 transmission combo in Q3/Q4; target 

1k units by FY26 end. Compact (<30 HP): 

Multiple platforms (18-22 HP, 27 HP) with 

1.2L TorqueMax engine replacing 0.9L; 

FENTM series ramp-up in 

Q3FY26/Q4FY26; 1.6L Stage V engine for 

29 HP (global platform for India/Europe/US). 

Upcoming: Electric platforms (5-7hr 

runtime), hydrostatic transmission, 3 global 

bases (8 models, 16 variants by FY27); >20 

products in 24 months. 

Focus on the 41-50 HP segment 

continues to yield limited success as 

reflected in performance. Hence, 

management’s focus on 20-40 HP 

segment. Meaningful global presence 

awaited. New launch programme 

aggressive and will yield results 

gradually. 

Capex and  

R&D spend 

FY27 cash outflow planned at ~Rs600mn; 

commitments higher (global tech center, 

engine supply, external aggregates). 

Evaluating northern/western region for 

capacity expansion (Malur SFM plant near full 

capacity ~70k units; 3rd shift potential of ~1 

lakh units). 

Management is looking for inorganic growth 

opportunities, but no prospects identified 

yet. MoU with Tamil Nadu Agriculture Univ 

for SFM demos via Krishi Vigyan Kendra 

(expand to other states). 

Initiatives to ramp up regional focus 

augurs well for the company. VSTT 

has limited capacity constraints and is 

ready for the demand uptick in the 

medium-to-long term. 

Other key  

points 

Operating cash flow for 9MFY26 stood at 

~Rs1.1bn. 

Pricing premium is in the range of 15-20% vs 

Chinese competitors. VSTT iterated that not 

much threat has been there based on key 

differentiators of 2yr warranty and local service 

edge. 

SFM segment currently has 10 distributors, 

300 retailers and 650 dealers. These are a 

separate channel from tractors. 

Cash generation: Operating cash flow 

improved to Rs 625mn in H1FY26 (vs. 

outflow Rs 521mn YoY), driven by improved 

working capital management. The balance 

sheet has no long-term debt and cash of Rs 

6.7bn 

 Zetor: Strong market response; higher HP 

focus (40-50 HP) with superior torque. 

Reaper season ends Nov, but overall 

enquiries remain high.  

Other initiatives are on the right track, 

but with improving macroeconomic 

conditions the lead time to a positive 

market response should narrow. 

Regulatory headwinds pose serious 

challenges for the company’s margin 

profile, which is only recovering. 

Changing dynamics of the export 

markets, particularly USA, only add to 

concerns. 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research | HP: Horse power 

  



VST TILLERS TRACTORS  
 

 
 

 
EQUITY RESEARCH 4 09 February 2026 

 

Fig 2 – Quarterly performance (standalone)  

(Rs mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Q3FY26E Deviation (%) 

Volume (nos) 14,206 8,086 75.7 14,450 (1.7) 14,206 0.0 

Avg. Realisation per Vehicle (Rs) 2,21,245 2,70,962 (18.3) 2,18,097 1.4 2,07,192 (6.4) 

Net Revenues 3,143 2,191 43.5 3,152 (0.3) 2,943 (6.4) 

Total Income (A) 3,143 2,191 43.5 3,152 (0.3) 2,943 (6.4) 

Operating Expenses        

Raw materials consumed 2,171 1,518 43.0 2,180 (0.4) 1,989 (8.4) 

Employee Expenses 299 254 17.5 277 7.8 283 (5.3) 

Other Expenses 266 223 19.3 285 (6.7) 280 5.1 

Total Expenditure (B) 2,736 1,996 37.1 2,743 (0.2) 2,552 (6.7) 

EBITDA (A-B) 407 196 108.2 409 (0.5) 392 (3.8) 

Other Income 16 132 (88.1) 49 (68.0) 51 224.8 

Depreciation 64 64 0.0 65 (1.2) 69 8.2 

EBIT 359 264 35.9 394 (8.8) 374 4.1 

Finance Costs 5 5 6.3 6 (10.5) 7 37.3 

PBT after excep items 408 149 174.4 365 11.8 367 (10.2) 

Tax expense 101 21 372.4 120 (16.0) 95 (5.7) 

Reported PAT 307 127 141.1 245 25.5 271 (11.7) 

Adjusted PAT 253 238 6.3 267 (5.5) 271 7.3 

EPS (Rs) 29.2 14.7 98.4 30.9 (5.5) 31.4 7.3 

Key Ratios (%)    (bps)  (bps)  (bps) 

Gross Margin 30.9 30.7 22 31 10 32.4 (265) 

EBITDA Margin 12.9 8.9 403 13 (3) 13.3 (143) 

EBIT Margin 11.4 12.0 (63) 12 (107) 12.7 (507) 

PBT Margin 11.3 11.8 (57) 12 (105) 12.5 (504) 

Tax Rate 24.8 14.4 1,038 33 (822) 26.0 471 

Adj PAT Margin 8.0 10.9 (281) 8 (44) 9.2 (497) 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Valuation Methodology  

We revise our FY26/FY27/FY28 EBITDA/EPS estimates upwards by, factoring in the 

9MFY26 performance on a lower base and benefits of GST rate cut. We model in 

revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 20%/28%/29% over FY25-FY28E.  

We note that VSTT’s performance has seen market improvement, following the 

government’s push towards the farm sector, as also theGST push. However, it is also 

inconsistent relying on the monsoon and continues to be below par on gross margins and 

exports despite its focus on the equipment business, healthy contribution from non-farm 

business and regional diversification. Factoring the same we feel valuations have run-up 

is steep and much ahead of earnings. Competitive intensity, both domestic and imports, 

can prove to be major headwinds for the company. 

We continue to value VSTT at 20x P/E 1YF earnings and arrive at TP of Rs 4,617 (from 

Rs 3,947) rolling forward our valuation to Dec’27,. Maintain SELL. 

Fig 3 – Revised estimates 

(Rs mn) 
New Old Change (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue 12,301 14,637 17,193 11,963 13,207 14,280 2.8 10.8 20.4 

EBITDA 1,645 1,959 2,354 1,459 1,673 1,793 12.8 17.1 31.3 

Adj PAT 1,417 1,715 2,030 1,260 1,515 1,656 12.5 13.2 22.6 

Adj EPS (Rs) 164.0 198.5 235.0 146 175 192 12.4 13.2 22.6 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research,  

Fig 4 – Key assumptions 
 FY25P FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Tractor volume (nos) 5,618 6,067 6,249 6,437 

Tillers volume (nos) 30,784 50,178 60,213 72,256 

Revenue (Rs mn) 12,301 14,637 17,193 12,301 

Avg realisation (Rs) 265,584 218,698 220,228 218,479 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 1,111 1,645 1,959 2,354 

EBITDA margin (%) 11.2 13.4 13.4 13.7 

Adj. PAT (Rs mn) 945 1,417 1,715 2,030 

EPS (Rs) 109.3 164.0 198.5 235.0 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 5 – P/E band: Valuations decoupled from a weak 
performance  

 Fig 6 – P/E 1YF: We expect the stock to revert to mean 
valuations 

 

 

 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research 
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Key Risks 

Key upside risks to our estimates: 

▪ above-expected volume growth, faster yields to export and regional diversification 

▪ faster-than-expected product launches  

▪ below-expected input cost inflation 
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Financials       

      

Income Statement      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total revenue 9,681 9,946 12,301 14,637 17,193 

EBITDA 1,242 1,111 1,645 1,959 2,354 

Depreciation 270 255 296 324 352 

EBIT 1,578 1,239 1,916 2,314 2,734 

Net interest inc./(exp.) (22) (20) (27) (27) (27) 

Other inc./(exp.) 606 383 567 679 732 

Exceptional items 0 0 0 0 0 

EBT 1,556 1,220 1,889 2,287 2,707 

Income taxes 341 275 472 572 677 

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 

Min. int./Inc. from assoc. 1 1 1 1 1 

Reported net profit 1,215 945 1,417 1,715 2,030 

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 1,215 945 1,417 1,715 2,030 

      

Balance Sheet      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Accounts payables 1,419 1,570 1,345 1,630 1,926 

Other current liabilities 850 854 1,257 1,488 1,741 

Provisions 94 124 93 103 113 

Debt funds 0 0 0 0 0 

Other liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Equity capital 86 86 86 86 86 

Reserves & surplus 9,155 9,952 11,183 12,679 14,451 

Shareholders’ fund 9,241 10,038 11,269 12,766 14,537 

Total liab. and equities 11,604 12,586 13,964 15,987 18,317 

Cash and cash eq. 467 747 616 905 1,059 

Accounts receivables 1,552 2,056 1,112 1,323 1,554 

Inventories 1,178 1,007 1,550 1,845 2,167 

Other current assets 1,080 1,106 1,078 1,283 1,507 

Investments 4,844 5,252 6,091 6,842 7,798 

Net fixed assets 2,744 2,889 3,093 3,269 3,416 

CWIP 300 400 500 600 900 

Intangible assets (492) (787) 0 0 0 

Deferred tax assets, net (70) (85) (76) (80) (84) 

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Total assets 11,604 12,586 13,964 15,987 18,317 

       

Cash Flows      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cash flow from operations 346 622 1,695 1,149 1,405 

Capital expenditures (67) (205) (1,387) (600) (800) 

Change in investments (546) (408) (838) (751) (956) 

Other investing cash flows 606 383 567 679 732 

Cash flow from investing (7) (230) (1,658) (672) (1,024) 

Equities issued/Others 0 0 0 0 0 

Debt raised/repaid 0 0 0 0 0 

Interest expenses (22) (20) (27) (27) (27) 

Dividends paid (182) (189) (181) (219) (259) 

Other financing cash flows 8 57 (14) 4 4 

Cash flow from financing (196) (151) (222) (242) (282) 

Chg in cash & cash eq. 143 240 (185) 235 99 

Closing cash & cash eq. 467 747 616 905 1,059 

       

 

 

Per Share      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Reported EPS 140.6 109.3 164.0 198.5 235.0 

Adjusted EPS 140.6 109.3 164.0 198.5 235.0 

Dividend per share 21.1 21.9 20.9 25.3 30.0 

Book value per share 1,069.6 1,161.9 1,304.4 1,477.6 1,682.6 

      

Valuations Ratios      

Y/E 31 Mar (x) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

EV/Sales 5.3 5.2 4.2 3.5 3.0 

EV/EBITDA 41.5 46.8 31.5 26.5 22.2 

Adjusted P/E 41.8 53.8 35.9 29.6 25.0 

P/BV 5.5 5.1 4.5 4.0 3.5 

      

DuPont Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar (%) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Tax burden (Net profit/PBT) 78.1 77.4 75.0 75.0 75.0 

Interest burden (PBT/EBIT) 98.6 98.4 98.6 98.8 99.0 

EBIT margin (EBIT/Revenue) 16.3 12.5 15.6 15.8 15.9 

Asset turnover (Rev./Avg TA) 110.7 103.2 115.5 121.8 125.9 

Leverage (Avg TA/Avg Equity) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Adjusted ROAE 13.9 9.8 13.3 14.3 14.9 

      

Ratio Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

YoY growth (%)      

Revenue (3.8) 2.7 23.7 19.0 17.5 

EBITDA (2.4) (10.6) 48.1 19.1 20.2 

Adjusted EPS 31.6 (22.3) 50.0 21.0 18.4 

Profitability & Return ratios (%)      

EBITDA margin 12.8 11.2 13.4 13.4 13.7 

EBIT margin 16.3 12.5 15.6 15.8 15.9 

Adjusted profit margin 12.6 9.5 11.5 11.7 11.8 

Adjusted ROAE 13.1 9.4 12.6 13.4 14.0 

ROCE 14.1 10.0 13.5 14.4 15.0 

Working capital days (days)      

Receivables 57 66 47 30 31 

Inventory 43 40 38 42 43 

Payables 88 80 63 54 55 

Ratios (x)      

Gross asset turnover 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 

Current ratio 1.8 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.7 

Net interest coverage ratio 73.4 63.2 71.0 85.7 101.2 

Adjusted debt/equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research | Note: TA = Total Assets 
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (“US”) OR IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

IF SUCH AN ACTION IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 

Disclaimer 

Name of the Research Entity: BOB Capital Markets Limited 

Registered office Address: 1704, B Wing, Parinee Crescenzo, G Block, BKC, Bandra East, Mumbai 400051 

SEBI Research Analyst Registration No: INH000000040 valid till 01 February 2030 

Brand Name: BOBCAPS 

Trade Name: www.barodaetrade.com 
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Logo: 

 
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Recommendation scale: Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

HOLD – Expected return from -6% to +15%  

SELL – Expected return <-6% 
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The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 
provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 
including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities — that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for 
all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as 
such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information 
discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” 
or “short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or 
dispose of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed in this 
document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking 
or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of 
the equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 

BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 
issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an 
adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 
foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 
understood the Risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

No part of this material may be (1) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (2) redistributed without BOBCAPS’s prior written consent. 

Company-specific disclosures under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

The research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her 
relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date 
of publication of this report. 

The research analyst(s) has not received any compensation from the subject company or third party in the past 12 months in connection with research report/activities. 
Compensation of the research analyst(s) is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. 

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) is not engaged in any market making activities for the subject company.  

The research analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

BOBCAPS or its associates may have material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS’s associates may hold actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more 
securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this report. 

BOBCAPS or its associates may have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company or may have been mandated by the subject 
company for any other assignment in the past 12 months. 

BOBCAPS may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. BOBCAPS may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking 
services for the subject company. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months for services in 
respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory services in a 
merger or specific transaction. BOBCAPS or its associates may have received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 

Other disclaimers 

BOBCAPS and MAYBANK (as defined below) make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of any information obtained 
from third parties and expressly disclaim the merchantability, suitability, quality and fitness of this report. The information in this report has not been independently 
verified, is provided on an “as is” basis, should not be relied on by you in connection with any contract or commitment, and should not be used as a substitute for 
enquiries, procedures and advice which ought to be undertaken by you. This report also does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities referred 
to herein and you should not construe this report as investment advice. All opinions and estimates contained in this report constitute BOBCAPS’s judgment as of the 
date of this report and are subject to change without notice, and there is no obligation on BOBCAPS or MAYBANK to update this report upon issuance. This report and 
the information contained herein may not be reproduced, redistributed, disseminated or copied by any means without the prior consent of BOBCAPS and MAYBANK. 

To the full extent permitted by law neither BOBCAPS, MAYBANK nor any of their respective affiliates, nor any other person, accepts any liability howsoever arising, 
whether in contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or any other basis, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, consequential or punitive 
damages arising from any use of this report or the information contained herein. By accepting this report, you agree and undertake to fully indemnify and hold harmless 
BOBCAPS and MAYBANK from and against claims, charges, actions, proceedings, losses, liabilities, damages, expenses and demands (collectively, the “Losses”) 
which BOBCAPS and/or MAYBANK may incur or suffer in any jurisdiction including but not limited to those Losses incurred by BOBCAPS and/or MAYBANK as a 
result of any proceedings or actions brought against them by any regulators and/or authorities, and which in any case are directly or indirectly occasioned by or result 
from or are attributable to anything done or omitted in relation to or arising from or in connection with this report.  

Distribution into the United Kingdom (“UK”): 

This research report will only be distributed in the United Kingdom, in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations of the UK, by Maybank Securities (London) 
Ltd) (“MSL”) who is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) in the United Kingdom (MSL and its affiliates are collectively referred to as 
“MAYBANK”). BOBCAPS is not authorized to directly distribute this research report in the UK.  

This report has not been prepared by BOBCAPS in accordance with the UK’s legal and regulatory requirements.  

This research report is for distribution only to, and is solely directed at, selected persons on the basis that those persons: (a) are eligible counterparties and professional 
clients of MAYBANK as selected by MAYBANK solely at its discretion; (b) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended from time to time (the “Order”), or (c) fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (high net 
worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc. as mentioned in the stated Article) of the Order; (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”).  

This research report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by any persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or 
investment activity to which this material relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. 

The relevant person as recipient of this research report is not permitted to reproduce, change, remove, pass on, distribute or disseminate the data or make it available 
to third parties without the written permission of BOBCAPS or MAYBANK. Any decision taken by the relevant person(s) pursuant to the research report shall be solely 
at their costs and consequences and BOBCAPS and MAYBANK shall not have any liability of whatsoever nature in this regard. 

No distribution into the US:  

This report will not be distributed in the US and no US person may rely on this communication.  

Other jurisdictions:  

This report has been prepared in accordance with SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations and not in accordance with local regulatory requirements of any other 
jurisdiction. In any other jurisdictions, this report is only for distribution (subject to applicable legal or regulatory restrictions) to professional, institutional or sophisticated 
investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions by Maybank Securities Pte Ltd. (Singapore) and / or by any broker-dealer affiliate or such other 
affiliate as determined by Malayan Banking Berhad. 

If the recipient of this report is not as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender.  

By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations.  

 


